

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____)	ECF CASE
IN RE FOREIGN EXCHANGE)	
BENCHMARK RATES ANTITRUST)	No. 1:13-cv-07789-LGS
LITIGATION)	
_____)	
SIMMTECH CO., LTD.,)	
)	No. 1:13-cv-07953-LGS
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BARCLAYS BANK PLC, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	
ODDVAR LARSEN,)	No. 1:14-cv-01364-LGS
)	
Plaintiff,)	(Oral Argument Requested)
)	
v.)	
)	
BARCLAYS BANK PLC, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Table of Contents

	<u><i>Page</i></u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background	3
A. The Foreign Exchange Market.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Wrongdoing.....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Injury	8
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	11
I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS ENTERED INTO AN AGREEMENT IN RESTRAINT OF TRADE.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Generalized References to Defendants Are Insufficient.....	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Economically Implausible	18
C. The Complaints’ Few Factual Allegations Are Insufficient to Support a Plausible Inference of Conspiracy	20
1. Allegations of Communications and Close Ties Among Traders Are Insufficient	21
2. Descriptions of Allegedly Manipulative Practices That Are Consistent With Unilateral Behavior Are Insufficient.....	22
3. Allegations of Exchanges of Net Customer Order Positions That Are Consistent With Unilateral Behavior Are Insufficient.....	24
4. Allegations of Unresolved Government Investigations Are Insufficient	25
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT THEY HAVE SUFFERED INJURY-IN-FACT	26
III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE HARM TO COMPETITION	31

A.	Allegations of Market Manipulation Fail to State an Antitrust Claim Because They Fail to Tie the Alleged Misconduct to Defendants’ Competitive Efforts to Win Business for FX Services	32
B.	WM/Reuters Closing Spot Rates Are Not Prices by Which Defendants Compete for FX Customers	34
C.	The Complaints Do Not Allege That Defendants’ Alleged Manipulative Conduct Reduced Competition	35
IV.	PLAINTIFFS LACK ANTITRUST STANDING	36
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS THAT ACCRUED MORE THAN FOUR YEARS AGO ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	38
	Conclusion	40

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Sales Co. v. AstraZeneca AB, No. 10-cv-6062, 2011 WL 1465786 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2011).....14

Apple Inc. v. Motorola Mobility Inc., No. 11-cv-178, 2011 WL 7324582 (W.D. Wis. June 7, 2011)12

Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC, 532 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....11, 13, 16

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....37

ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd., 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)12

BanxCorp v. Apax Partners, L.P., No. 10-cv-4769, 2011 WL 1253892 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2011)17

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*

Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc., 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....27

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc., 441 U.S. 1 (1979)35

Brunson Commc’ns, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc., 239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....18

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc., 429 U.S. 477 (1977)36

Cascades Computer Innovation LLC v. RPX Corp., No. 12-cv-01143, 2013 WL 316023 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2013)18

E.R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....31

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs. Inc., 504 U.S. 451 (1992)18

Fink v. Time Warner Cable, No. 08-cv-9628, 2009 WL 2207920 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2009)27

Gatt Commc’ns v. PMC Assocs., Inc., 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)27, 30, 37

Hinds County, Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A., 620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)16, 38, 39, 40

Hinds County, Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A., 708 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....22

Hunt v. Crumboch, 325 U.S. 821 (1945).....31

Ice Cream Liquidation, Inc. v. Land O’ Lakes, Inc., 253 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2003).....35

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig., 406 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....12

In re Commodity Exch., Inc. Silver Futures & Options Trading Litig., No. 13-cv-1416,
2014 WL 1243851 (2d Cir. Mar. 27, 2014).....24

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig., 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig., 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....25

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig., 935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y.
2013)33, 34, 36, 37

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig., 962 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y.
2013)26, 29

In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig., No. 13-md-2420, 2014 WL 309192 (N.D. Cal.
Jan. 21, 2014).....39

In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. P’ships Litig., 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998).....39

In re Parcel Tanker Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig., 541 F. Supp. 2d 487 (D. Conn.
2008)14, 17

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig., 587 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008).....35

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig., 580 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D.
Cal. 2008).....25

In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig., 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009).....22

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig., 663 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Kan. 2009).....39

Invamed, Inc. v. Barr Labs., Inc., 22 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)14

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)13, 22

Kounitz v. Slaatten, 901 F. Supp. 650 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....27

LaFlamme v. Societe Air France, 702 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....22

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd., No. 12-cv-3419, 2014 WL 1280464 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28,
2014)27, 30, 36

Lum v. Bank of America, 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004), *abrogated in part on other grounds by Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)12

Mathias v. Daily News, L.P., 152 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)36

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....18

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc., 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)12, 13, 14, 21

Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc., 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004)35

Michael Anthony Jewelers, Inc. v. Peacock Jewelry, Inc., 795 F. Supp. 639 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)12

Ping He (Hai Nam) Co. Ltd. v. NonFerrous Metals (U.S.A.) Inc., 22 F. Supp. 2d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), *vacated on other grounds*, 187 F.R.D. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....29

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Northeast, Inc., 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....27

Rombach v. Chang, 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....12

Schaefer v. First Nat’l Bank of Lincolnwood, 326 F. Supp. 1186 (N.D. Ill. 1970).....31, 33

Sky Angel U.S., LLC v. Nat’l Cable Satellite Corp., 947 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013)22

Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, S.A., 656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011)35

Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Group Inc., 738 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Del. 2010)25

TechReserves Inc. v. Delta Controls Inc., No. 13-cv-752, 2014 WL 1325914 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014).....36

Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc., 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)31

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008).....14

Twombly v. Bell Atl. Corp., 425 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005), *rev’d on other grounds*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....25

United Magazine Co. v. Murdoch Magazines Distribution, Inc., 146 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff’d sub nom. United Magazine Co. v. Curtis Circulation Co.*, 279 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2008)18

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC, 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....31

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	12, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11
